

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 17-1101, 1106 and 1107 (consolidated)**

---

**THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, *ET AL.*,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jeffrey Whitefield Mayes  
General Counsel  
Monitoring Analytics, LLC  
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160  
Eagleville, PA 19403  
(610) 271-8053  
Jeffrey.Mayes@monitoringanalytics.com  
Counsel for Monitoring Analytics, LLC,  
acting in its capacity as the Independent  
Market Monitor for PJM

Christopher S. Porrino  
Attorney General of New Jersey  
Carolyn McIntosh  
Alex Moreau  
Deputy Attorneys General  
New Jersey Office of the Attorney  
General  
124 Halsey Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 45029  
Newark, New Jersey 07101  
(973) 648-3441  
Carolyn.McIntosh@law.njoag.gov  
Alex.Moreau@law.njoag.gov  
Attorneys for the New Jersey Board of  
Public Utilities

Initial Reply Brief: October 25, 2017  
Final Reply Brief:

*Additional counsel on following page*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS**

Gary J. Newell  
Gerit F. Hull  
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, PLC  
1350 I Street NW, Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20005-3305  
(202) 292-4738  
gnewell@jsslaw.com  
ghull@jsslaw.com  
Attorneys for American Municipal  
Power, Inc.

Adrienne E. Clair  
Rebecca L. Shelton  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
1909 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006-1167  
(202) 585-6900  
aclair@thompsoncoburn.com  
rshelton@thompsoncoburn.com  
Attorneys for Old Dominion Electric  
Cooperative

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 898-0688  
bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com  
Attorneys for Delaware Public Service  
Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY OF TERMS ..... vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

    I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ALLOCATING BALANCING CONGESTION TO LOAD AND EXPORTS, RATHER THAN TO FTR HOLDERS .....2

        A. FERC Has Not Shown that It Should Receive Deference in This Case. ....2

            1. Deference to FERC is Not Limitless.....2

            2. This Case is Not So Complicated.....3

            3. FERC Exceeded Its Authority to Change PJM’s Filing. ....3

            4. FERC Failed to Act Consistent With the FPA.....6

            5. FERC Exceeded Its Authority Under the FPA. ....7

        B. No changed Circumstances Support FERC’s Reversal of Precedent and Over Ten Years of Practice Regarding the Proper Calculation of Congestion.....8

        C. No Rationale Supports Finding that Including Balancing Congestion In the Calculation of Congestion is Unjust and Unreasonable.....11

            1. FERC and Intervenors Err in Asserting that the Day-Ahead Market is the Energy Market, that the Day-Ahead Price is the Energy Price, that Day-Ahead Congestion is Congestion, and that Balancing Congestion Is Not Congestion 11

            2. FERC and Intervenors Err in Arguing that Balancing Congestion Causes Underfunding. ....13

            3. The Assignment of Balancing Congestion to Customers Does Not Correct the Wealth Transfer Problem that FERC Claims to be Correcting. ....16

            4. The Order Does Not Rely on Cost Causation. ....20

II. FERC ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT PJM’S PORTFOLIO NETTING RULE IS UNJUST, UNREASONABLE, UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY AND CONTRAVENES FPA SECTION 217 .....21

III. FERC ERRED IN REJECTING PJM’S PROPOSED ARR AND FTR ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY .....25

    A. Allocating ARRs Based on Current Usage Will Not Restore Value to ARRs and the LSEs that Hold Them.....25

    B. PJM’s Original Proposal was Just and Reasonable.....27

IV. CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 362, 367 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2013) ( <i>FirstEnergy II</i> ) .....	10
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. v. PJM</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2015).....	15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 772 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 9
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). .....	3, 9
* <i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (2017).....	3, 6
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection, et al.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2000).....	6
<i>Publ. Sys. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5

\* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824d.....3

16 U.S.C. § 824e .....4

16 U.S.C. § 824q.....7, 24

**Regulations**

*Final Order in Response to a Petition From Certain Independent System Operators, et al.*, 78 Fed. Reg. 19,879 (2013) .....7

*Open Access & Priority Rights on Interconnection Customer’s Interconnection Facilities*, Order No. 807-A, 153 FERC ¶ 61,047 (Oct. 15, 2015).....25
